
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1222

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13/12/2023


AZADI SE ANTYODAYA TAK CAMPAIGN


1222  DR. AMAR PATNAIK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has data related to the budgetary allocation and expenditure incurred under the Azadi Se Antyodaya Tak Campaign till 31st October 2023;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and if not, reasons therefor;

(c) the data related to the number of districts selected in every State for the campaign, the criteria and reason for selecting different numbers of districts in different States; and

(d) the details of benefits the campaign is expected to reach to benefit the citizens in the selected districts?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): No separate budgetary allocation was made for the 'Azadi se Antyodaya Tak' campaign.


(b):   Does not arise.


(c): 75 Districts, marginally lagging behind in development parameters, were shortlisted for the campaign across various States/UTs by using MPCE (Monthly Per Capita Consumption Expenditure) and D5/D7 SECC-2011 (Socio Economic Caste Census) data. The identified districts were aligned with the birth place of Freedom Fighters. The details of Districts is provided in Annexure I.

(d):   The goal of the campaign was to take up 17 select schemes with direct assistance to

beneficiaries in saturation mode, reaching out to the person at the bottom of the pyramid in rural areas by each of the participating Ministries/Departments viz. Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Department of Financial Services, Ministry of Skill Development &

Entrepreneurship, Department of Agriculture & farmers Welfare, Department of Health &

Family Welfare, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying and Ministry of Labour &

Employment. Ministry-wise breakup of schemes and their respective KPIs is provided in Annexure II.


*****


Annexure – I

Annexure referred to in part (c) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1222 for 13.12.2023

List of 75 Districts with corresponding Freedom Fighters


Sl.

No.

State/UT District Name

1 AP Nellore Potti Sriramulu

2 AP Srikakulam Dr Gouthu Latchanna

3 ArPr West Siang Moji Riba

4 ArPr East Siang Matmur Jamoh

5 Assam Karimganj Mahitosh Purkayastha

6 Assam Sonitpur Tileswari Barua

7 Assam Nagaon Bhogeswari Phokaneni;Gopinath Bardoloi

8 Assam Golaghat Kushal Konwar

9 Assam Biswanath Kanaklata Barua

10 Bih Katihar Dhruv Kundu

11 Bih Bhojpur Veer Kunwar Singh

12 Bih Nawada Syed Md. Sharfuddin Quadri

13 Bih Sitamarhi Ram Pratap Yadav;Thakur Jugal Kishore Sinha

14 Bih Kaimur SukaluLohara

15 CG Rajnandgaon Thakur Pyare Lal Singh

16 CG Kanker KangluKumhar

17 CG Dhamtari Babu Chotelal Shrivastava

18 Goa South Goa T. B. Cunha;PursottamKakodkar;

19 Guj Kheda Indulal Kanaiyalal Yagnik

20 Guj Bhavnagar Balwantrai Mehta

21 Guj Bharuch KanhaiyalalManeklal Munshi

22 Guj Rajkot Samaldas Gandhi

23 Har Panipat Rati Ram Deshbandhu Gupta

24 Har Rohtak Chhotu Ram

25 Har Bhiwani Pandit Nekiram Sharma

26 HP Kangra Baba Kanshi Ram

27 Jha Lohardaga Pandey Ganpat Rai

28 Jha Sahebganj Kanhu Murmu;Sidhu Murmu

29 Kar Dakshina Kannada Ullal Srninvas Mallya;Karnad Sadashiv Rao;Shri

Harivishnu Kamath

30 Kar Belagavi (Belgaum) Sangolli Rayanna;Kittur Rani Chennamma

31 Ker Kannur Ayillyath Kuttiari Gopalan

32 Ker Kozhikode Koyapalli Kelappan

33 Ker Palakkad Captain Lakshmi Sahgal;Sir C Sankaran Nair

34 Mah Nashik Shripad Amrit Dange

35 Mah Wardha Pandurang Sadashiv Khankhoje

36 Mah Raigad Bhai Kotwal;Vasudeo Balwant

Phadke;VinayakNarahariBhave

37 Manipur Tamenglong Hipou Jadonang;Rani Gaidinliu

38 Manipur Imphal West Tikendrajit Singh;Major Paona Brajabashi

39 Megh East Garo Hills Pa Togan Nengminja Sangma


40 Megh North Garo Hills Pa Sonaram

41 Miz Lunglei Darthawma Renthlei

42 MP Satna Lal Padmadhar Singh

43 MP Alirajpur Chandra Shekhar Azad

44 MP Khandwa Jannayak Tantya Bhil

45 MP Sagar Ravishankar Shukla

46 Odi Koraput Laxman Nayak

47 Odi Mayurbhanj Kanka;Kalia

48 Odi Sundargarh Nirmal Munda

49 Odi Keonjhar Dharanidhar Naik

50 Odi Sambalpur Chandra Sekhar Behera;Veer Sundar Sai

51 Pudu Puducherry V. Subbiah;Ansari Doriasamy

52 Pun Gurdaspur Teja Singh Sutantar

53 Pun Jalandhar Banta Singh

54 Pun Hoshiarpur Harnam Singh Tundilat

55 Raj Dungarpur Kali Bai;Govind Giri

56 Raj Sirohi Devichand Sagarmal

57 Raj Banswara Surajmal Basaniya

58 Raj Jaisalmer Lal Chand Joshi;SagarmalGopa

59 Raj Bhilwara Snehlata Verma ;Thakur Kesari Singh Barhath;

Manikya Lal Verma

60 Sikkim Pakyong Trilochan Pokhrel

61 Tel Kumuram Bheem

Asifabad

Komaram Bheem;K L Bapuji

62 Tel Yadadri Buvangiri R N Reddy

63 Tel Sangareddy Makhdoom Mohiuddin

64 TN Erode Tiruppur Kumaran

65 TN Pudukkottai S SSatyamurti

66 TN Thootukudi Veerapandiya Kattabomman; Subramania Bharti;

V.O. Chidambara Pillai

67 Tri West Tripura Manorama Banerjee;Pramod Banerjee

68 UK Haridwar Badri Dutt Pandey

69 UK Champawat Kalu Singh Mahara

70 UP Ghaziabad Durgawati Devi

71 UP Shahjahanpur AshfaqullaKhan;Ram Prasad Bismil

72 UP Ballia Mangal Pandey

73 WB Purba Bardhaman Batukeshwar Dutta

74 WB Pashchim Midnapore Khudiram Bose

75 WB Purba Midnapore MatanginiHazra


Annexure II

Annexure referred to in part (d) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1222 for 13.12.2023

Ministry wise Schemes/KPIs


S. NO. Ministry/Department Scheme KPIs

1 Department of Social Justice & Empowerment-Divyangjan 01 03

2 Ministry of Women & Child Development 02 03

3 Department of Financial Services 03 03

4 Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship 01 01

5 Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 02 02

6 Department of Health & Family Welfare 01 01

7 Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying 02 02

8 Ministry of Labour& Employment 01 04

9 Ministry of Rural Development 04 04

TOTAL 17 23


Ministry wise Break up of Schemes/KPIs

S.

N

O.

Ministry/Department Scheme KPI

01 Department of

Empowerment of

Persons with

Disabilities

Unique Disability Identity

Card (UDID) Project

(Creation of a national database of PwDs &

issuance of a UDID card)

Digitization of data of all

PwDs who have been issued manual Certificate of Disability and generate their UDID cards

Registration of PwDs not yet issued any certification of disability with more than 40% disability by enrolling them on the UDID portal to achieve near saturation

To clear all pending applications for fresh certification


02

Ministry of Women &

Child Development

Integrated Child Development

Services (ICDS) Scheme

 SAM children

identification

 Provision of

additional nutrition

and treatment if

required

Pradhan Mantri Matru

Vandana Yojana (PMMVY)

 100% coverage of

eligible

beneficiaries
03

Department of

Financial Services

Pradhan Mantri Jan

Dhan Yojana (PMJDY)

Number of PMJDY

Accounts (Nos)

Pradhan Mantri Jeevan

Jyoti Bima Yojana

Number of PMJJBY

enrollments (Nos)

Pradhan Mantri Suraksha

Bima Yojana

Number of PMSBY

enrollments (Nos)

04 Ministry of Skill

Development &

Entrepreneurship

Establishment of Skill Hubs Number of Skill Hubs

05

Department of

Agriculture & Farmers

Welfare

PM Kisan

 Total Registered
Farmers

 Total farmers
benefitted

 First level PFMS
correction (Nos)

 Remarks-
wise
correction

 Release of Stop-payment

 Approval of bank
account correction

 Aadhaar Correction
 Total Inactive

IFSC

 Total Inactive RFT
 Total Transaction

failed for
correction

 Total ineligible
beneficiaries

FPO Crop Identification No. of FPOs registered


06

Department of Health

& Family Welfare
Har Ghar Dastak

Being implemented in all the states and UTs to ensure identifying all eligible beneficiaries for the first and due for second dose of Covid

Vaccination. Special emphasis will be given to these 75 districts to improve coverage

07 Department of Animal

Husbandry & Dairying

National Animal Disease

Control Programme-Vaccination against FMD in cattle & buffaloes in selected districts/States, where the campaign is going on will be initiated

Vaccination against FMD in eligible target cattle and buffalo population

AHDF-KCC campaign for providing Kisan Credit Card in selected districts/States, where the campaign is going on

Issuance of Kisan Credit

Card facility to all eligible animal husbandry, dairy and fishery farmers

08

Ministry of Labour &

Employment

Pradhan Mantri Shram Yogi

Maandhan Pension Yojana

Registered Unorganized

Workers -Total (Number)

Registered

Unorganized

workers - Total

Male (Number)

Registered

Unorganized workers

- Total Female

(Number)

Registered Unorganized

workers – Total

Transgender (Number)


09 Ministry of Rural

development

MGNREGA in

convergence with

NRLM

To raise a nursery

[Moringa/ Drumstick

(Sehjan)/Any other fruit bearing trees] in each DAY

NRLM cluster with CLFs as Project

Implementing Agency

(PIA)

NRLM Mobilisation of women in SHGs in saturation mode

RSETI (Rural Self

Employment Training

Institutes)

Starting Agripreneur courses

PMAY-G Sanction and completion of houses


*****

